
Page 1 of 5 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

 FOURTH AMENDMENT 

 TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001438 

WITH ADS-MYERS, INC. 

 
  

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement number F001438, dated June 20, 2017 
(“Agreement”) is made as of this _____ day of ______________, 2020, by and between 
the City of Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation (“City”), and ADS-Myers, Inc., a Nevada 
Corporation (“Contractor”). 
 

 RECITALS 
 
A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide janitorial 

services for the City, as previously amended.  
 
B. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of adding 

service to the Portland Loo outside City Hall Annex and increasing funds. 
 

 AMENDMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. SCOPE OF SERVICES   

 
Effective January 1, 2021, Exhibit A through A-3 to the Agreement are 

supplemented by Exhibit A-4 to this Amendment.   
 
2. COMPENSATION 
 

Effective January 1, 2021, Exhibit B through B-2 to the Agreement are 
supplemented by Exhibit B-3 attached to this Amendment.  Section 4 of the Agreement is 
amended to add funds in the amount of $28,343.46, increasing the compensation payable 
to Contractor under the Agreement to read as follows: 
 

“The total of all fees paid to Contractor for the satisfactory performance and 
completion of all services set forth in Exhibit A shall not exceed the total sum of 
$2,409,957.44, with a $100,000 contingency.  The Chief Financial Officer is 
authorized to pay all proper claims from various Charge Numbers.” 

 
3. BILLABLE RATES, PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR 
 
Effective January 1, 2021, Section 5(a) to the Agreement is amended to read as 
follows: 
 



Page 2 of 5 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

“a.  Billable Rates.   Contractor shall be paid for the performance of services at 
rates, as set forth in Exhibit B, Exhibit B-1, Exhibit B-2 and Exhibit B-3.”   

 
All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 



Page 3 of 5 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

Executed as of the day and year first above stated.  
 
 
CONTRACTOR: 

 
Name of Firm:  ADS-Myers,Inc. 
 
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY: 
_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership 
__X__ Corporation 
_____ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 
 
Signatures of Authorized Persons: 
 
By:  _____________________________  
 
Print Name:  Kary Myers 
 
Title:   CEO 
 
By:  _____________________________ 
 
Print Name:  Jerome M. Steinbuck 
 
Title:   CFO 
 
 
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 
 
______9997070203_________________ 
 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 
 
Print Name:  Tom Schwedhelm 
 
Title:  Mayor 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
 

 
Attachments: 

 
Exhibit A-4 - Scope of Services 
Exhibit B-3 - Compensation 
 
 

Jerome m. Steinbuck (Nov 27, 2020 13:16 PST)
Jerome m. Steinbuck

Jessica Mullan (Dec 3, 2020 12:23 PST)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAuY6PL5U7KPn6_1nQ_r4eZitB6cNi_6dz
https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAuY6PL5U7KPn6_1nQ_r4eZitB6cNi_6dz
https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAuY6PL5U7KPn6_1nQ_r4eZitB6cNi_6dz


Page 4 of 5 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

EXHIBIT A-4 

SCOPE OF SERVICE 
 

Location 

No. 

 

Location Description 

40 PORTLAND LOO 

Outside of City Hall Annex 
 

General Description: Public Restroom  
 

Areas To Be Cleaned:  

Clean one Public Restroom, three times per day, seven (7) days per week, 
Monday-Sunday. 
 

Cleaning Hours:  
Morning cleaning, between 8:00am and 9:00pm 
Daytime cleaning, between 1:00pm and 2:00pm 
Evening cleaning, between 9:00pm and 5:00am 
 

Cleaning Requirements 

 

Restroom:   Remove trash,sweep, mop, clean, wipe, disinfect all surfaces.  
Empty trash and replace liners. Area shall be free of odors and stains.  
Replenish all supplies (soap, toilet paper, seat covers, paper towels). After 
mopping floors go over the floors with a dry mop to help dry the floors faster. 
Thoroughly sweep, and remove all debris.  Make sure floors are mopped with 
fresh clean water. Sweep area outside the entrance to the restroom.  Spray 
disinfectant throughout. Plunge/unclog toilet, or urinal as needed.  Remove 
graffiti as needed. 



Page 5 of 5 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

EXHIBIT B – 3 

 

CONTRACT COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 

JANITORIAL SERVICES 

Location # Qty Unit Description 

Monthly 
Cost 

Total Amount 

40 6 Mo Portland Loo – Public Restroom 
Outside of City Hall Annex 
 
January 1, 2021 – June 2021 

$1,504.43 $9,026.58 

   FIVE YEAR TOTAL 
July 2021 – June 2022 $1,609.74 

 

$19,316.88 

   FOURTH AMENDMENT GRAND TOTAL 
 

 

$28,343.46 

 



09/14/2020

Fromarc Insurance Agency

1156 Emerald Bay Road

Suite A

South Lake Tahoe CA 96150

Christy Lyons

(530) 541-7797 (530) 541-8722

christy@fromarc.com

A D S Myers, Inc

1390 Centerville Ln Unit D

Suite D

Gardnerville NV 89410

Ohio Security Insurance 24082

CL2091404190

A Y BKS58329699 10/01/2020 10/01/2021

1,000,000

1,000,000

15,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

A BAS58329699 10/03/2020 10/03/2021

1,000,000

Medical payments 5,000

The City of Santa Rosa, its officers, agents, employees and volunteers are named as Additional Insured on above referenced General Liability insurance
policy per Additional Insured endorsement #CG 2010 0413

City of Santa Rosa Purchasing Finance Department

635 First Street

Santa Rosa CA 95404

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

Signature:

Email:
Reviewed FVS (Oct 7, 2020 14:44 PDT)
Reviewed FVS

FVS
FVS

fsims@srcity.org

https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANpLmRWEoTnJJeV_fFh8u0pw6V8-eh4G4
https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANpLmRWEoTnJJeV_fFh8u0pw6V8-eh4G4
https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANpLmRWEoTnJJeV_fFh8u0pw6V8-eh4G4
https://srcity.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANpLmRWEoTnJJeV_fFh8u0pw6V8-eh4G4






Original Approval message for ADS myers
Final Audit Report 2020-10-07

Created: 2020-10-07

By: Charles Weinstein (CWeinstein@srcity.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAANpLmRWEoTnJJeV_fFh8u0pw6V8-eh4G4

"Original Approval message for ADS myers" History
Document created by Charles Weinstein (CWeinstein@srcity.org)
2020-10-07 - 9:24:55 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document emailed to Reviewed FVS (fsims@srcity.org) for signature
2020-10-07 - 9:25:55 PM GMT

Email viewed by Reviewed FVS (fsims@srcity.org)
2020-10-07 - 9:44:30 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document e-signed by Reviewed FVS (fsims@srcity.org)
Signature Date: 2020-10-07 - 9:44:58 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Agreement completed.
2020-10-07 - 9:44:58 PM GMT







Fourth Amendment Draft (v03)
Final Audit Report 2020-12-03

Created: 2020-11-23

By: Jennifer Myles (jmyles@srcity.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAuY6PL5U7KPn6_1nQ_r4eZitB6cNi_6dz

"Fourth Amendment Draft (v03)" History
Document created by Jennifer Myles (jmyles@srcity.org)
2020-11-23 - 9:55:50 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document emailed to Kary Myers (k.myers@adsmyers.com) for signature
2020-11-23 - 9:57:11 PM GMT

Email viewed by Kary Myers (k.myers@adsmyers.com)
2020-11-23 - 9:58:33 PM GMT- IP address: 50.37.22.143

Document e-signed by Kary Myers (k.myers@adsmyers.com)
Signature Date: 2020-11-25 - 8:55:52 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 50.37.27.221

Document emailed to Jerome m. Steinbuck (myersenterprise1@aol.com) for signature
2020-11-25 - 8:55:54 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jerome m. Steinbuck (myersenterprise1@aol.com)
2020-11-27 - 9:15:17 PM GMT- IP address: 50.37.27.221

Document e-signed by Jerome m. Steinbuck (myersenterprise1@aol.com)
Signature Date: 2020-11-27 - 9:16:33 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 50.37.27.221

Document emailed to Patti Salomon (PSalomon@srcity.org) for signature
2020-11-27 - 9:16:34 PM GMT

Document signing delegated to Jessica Mullan (jmullan@srcity.org) by Patti Salomon (PSalomon@srcity.org)
2020-12-03 - 7:08:30 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Document emailed to Jessica Mullan (jmullan@srcity.org) for signature
2020-12-03 - 7:08:31 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jessica Mullan (jmullan@srcity.org)
2020-12-03 - 8:23:31 PM GMT- IP address: 12.249.238.210



Document e-signed by Jessica Mullan (jmullan@srcity.org)
Signature Date: 2020-12-03 - 8:23:47 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 12.249.238.210

Agreement completed.
2020-12-03 - 8:23:47 PM GMT


		2020-12-08T11:46:27-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




